

No. 16-712

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

OIL STATES ENERGY SERVICES LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GREENE'S ENERGY GROUP, LLC ET AL,

*Respondents.*

On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF LIQUIDPOWER SPECIALTY  
PRODUCTS INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Patricia M. Rice  
*General Counsel*  
LIQUIDPOWER SPECIALTY  
PRODUCTS INC.  
One BriarLake Plaza  
2000 West Sam Houston  
Pkwy. S.  
Ste. 400  
Houston, TX 77042

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Ste. 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
*TGoldstein*  
*@goldsteinrussell.com*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. <i>Amicus</i> LiquidPower Specialty Products Is An Innovation-Driven Company That Is Adversely Affected By The Unconstitutional Flaws Of <i>Inter Partes</i> Review. ....	6
A. LSPI Has Pioneered Innovation In The Drag Reduction Technology Industry For Decades. ....	6
B. LSPI's Patents Are Vital To Its Business.....	9
C. The IPR Process Has Impeded LSPI From Effectively Protecting Its Patents From Infringement.....	10
II. LSPI's Experience Underscores The Fairness And Gamesmanship Concerns That Arise From IPR. ....	12
A. Although The Court Has Long Found Patents Like LSPI's To Be Important Property Rights, IPR Denies The Protections Commensurate With Such Rights.....	12
B. IPR Is Asymmetrically Disadvantageous For Patent Owners. ....	16
C. IPR Risks Deterring Innovation And R&D. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 59 (2010) .....	15
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) .....	13
<i>Cammeyer v. Newton</i> , 94 U.S. 225 (1876) .....	13
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	13
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyu Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002) .....	15
<i>Hartford Empire Co. v. U.S.</i> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945) .....	13
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) .....	13
<i>McClurg v. Kingsland</i> , 42 U.S. 202 (1843) .....	13
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'Ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011) .....	16
<i>United States v. Dubilier Condenser Corp.</i> , 289 U.S. 178 (1933) .....	12

### Other Authorities

<i>About DRA and How It Works</i> , LSPI, <a href="https://liquidpower.com/what-is-dra/about-dra-and-how-it-works/">https://liquidpower.com/what-is-dra/about-dra-and-how-it-works/</a> .....	6
Decision Denying Institution of <i>Inter Partes</i> Review at 10, <i>Baker Hughes, Inc. v. Liquid Power Specialty Products Inc.</i> , IPR2016-01896 (PTAB March 31, 2017) .....	12, 17

*Full Service Solutions*, LSPI,  
[https://liquidpower.com/capabilities/full-  
service-solutions/](https://liquidpower.com/capabilities/full-service-solutions/) ..... 7

*Great West Casualty Co. et al v. Intellectual  
Ventures LLC.*, IPR No. 2016-01534, Paper  
No. 13 (PTAB Feb. 15, 2017) ..... 17

Gregory Dolin, M.D., *Dubious Patent Reform*,  
56 B.C. L. REV. 881 (2015)..... 15

*Industry Leading Technology*, LSPI,  
[https://liquidpower.com/capabilities/leading-  
technology/](https://liquidpower.com/capabilities/leading-technology/) ..... 7

*LiquidPower Specialty Products, Inc.*, LSPI,  
<https://liquidpower.com/about-lspi/company/> ..... 7
